

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
Hoekstra, P.J., and Wilder and Zahra, J.J.**

MICHIGAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS AND
SCHOOL RELATED PERSONNEL, AFT, AFL-CIO

Supreme Court
Case No. 133819

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals
Case No. 258666

v.

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Washtenaw County Circuit Court
Case No. 04-314-CZ

Defendant-Appellant.

John E. Eaton (P45427)
Mark H. Cousens (P12273)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
26261 Evergreen Rd., Suite 110
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 355-2150

Debra A. Kowich (P43346)
The University of Michigan
Office of the Vice President and General Counsel
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
503 Thompson Street, Suite 5010
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1340
(734) 764-0304

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BY MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY,
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WESTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY,
CENTRAL MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES, SAGINAW
VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITY, MICHIGAN TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY,
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF OAKLAND UNIVERSITY, THE BOARD OF
CONTROL OF NORTHERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY, EASTERN MICHIGAN
UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES, WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD
OF TRUSTEES, AND FERRIS STATE UNIVERSITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS 3

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. *BRADLEY* WRONGLY DECIDED THE MEANING OF
 “PERSONAL IN NATURE” 7

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE “PERSONAL IN
 NATURE” ACCORDING TO ITS PLAIN AND ORDINARY
 MEANING..... 9

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN INSTRUCTING,
 ON REMAND, THAT DEFENDANT CAN WITHHOLD
 THE NAMES, ADDRESSES, AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS
 ONLY IF EMPLOYEES DEMONSTRATE “TRULY
 EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES.” 11

 IV. DISCLOSURE OF HOME ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE
 NUMBERS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE “CUSTOMS,
 MORES, AND ORDINARY VIEWS OF THE COMMUNITY.” 13

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Michigan Cases

Bradley v Bd of Educ of Saranac Community Schools, 455 Mich 285;
565 NW2d 650 (1997)4-5, 7-13

Bukowski v City of Detroit, 478 Mich 268; 732 NW2d 75 (2007)9

DiBenedetto v West Shore Hosp, 461 Mich 394; 605 NW2d 300 (2000)11

Kestenbaum v Michigan State Univ, 414 Mich 510; 327 NW2d 783 (1982).....7, 8, 12

Lansing Mayor v Public Serv Comm’n, 470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004).....11

Oakland Rd Comm’rs v MPCGA, 456 Mich 590; 575 NW2d 751 (1998).....9

People v Denio, 454 Mich 691; 564 NW2d 13 (1997).....9

Swickard v Wayne County Medical Examiner, 438 Mich 536;
475 NW2d 304 (1991)7

Tobin v Michigan Civil Serv Comm’n, 416 Mich 661; 331 NW2d 184 (1982).....11, 12

Federal Cases

Ditlow v Schultz, 517 F2d 176 (DC Cir 1975).....4, 7, 8

United States Dep’t of State v Washington Post Co, 456 US 595;
102 Sct 1957; 72 LEd2d 358 (1982).....8

Statutes

MCL 15.23513

MCL 15.2437

MCL 445.6114

MCL 445.6715

MCL 445.6914

MCL 445.8114

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES, continued

Other

Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed)(1998)9

The American Heritage Dictionary, Second College Edition (1985).....9

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed).....9
